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ESTATES AND TRUSTS HELD AND ADMINISTERED BY CHURCH PROPERTY TRUSTEES
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

Dec-23 Dec-22 Dec-23 Dec-22 Dec-23 Dec-22 Dec-23 Dec-22 Dec-23 Dec-22
NOTE $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

INCOME
Net Return Surplus (Deficit) Investment Funds 3  1,468 (1,347)  444 (394)  129 (136)  996 (1,429)  528 -
Net Revaluation Mohaka Forest Surplus (Deficit) 3  22 (180) - - - - - - - -
Income related to Cathderal Reinstatement Project 10 - - - - - - - -  18,249  19,351
Insurance Surplus Allocation 4 - - - - - - - - - -
Insurance and Property Fee Recovery  181  93 - - - - - - - -
Insurance Fund Income 5 - - - - - -  1,748 - - -
Insurance Surplus Allocation - - - - - - - - -  2,929
Grants & Donations Received 4, 11 - - -  487 - -  1,587  630 - -
Interest Income -  30  2  0 - -  1,206  199  510  652
Ministry Unit Contributions 5 - - - - - -  286  1,293 - -
Realisation of Revaluation Reserve (Property Sales) 17 - - - - - - -  220 - -
Profit (Loss) from Disposal of Assets 6  1  1,146 - - - -  350  799 - -
Sundry Property Income  48 - - - - -  123  62  15 -
Total Income / (Deficit)  1,720 (258)  446  94  129 (136)  6,295  1,773  19,301  22,931

EXPENSES
Admin & Audit Expense  5 - - - - - - -  816  554
Earthquake Repair & Build Expenditure 7, 18 - - - - - -  1,013  4,452  203  19,087
Grants Paid, Donations to Ministry Units 8  751  1,297  302  243  58  58  2,659  2,651 - -
Interest Paid - - - - -  0  77  1 -  15
Legal Fees -  41 - - - -  130  4  3  5
Management Fees - CPT  32  20  6  6  2  2  25  234 -  2
Mohaka Forest Expenses  97  52 - - - - - - - -
Property Operating Expenditure  156  116 - - - -  3,007  410  3 -
Property Sale Expenditure - - - - - -  215  24 - -
Other Sundry Expenses - - - - - - - -  241  246
Total Expenditure  1,041  1,525  308  249  61  60  7,126  7,776  1,267  19,908

Net Surplus/(Deficit)  678 (1,783)  138 (155)  68 (196) (831) (6,003)  18,034  3,023

These statements are to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes on pages 4 to 13 and the Independent Auditor's Report on pages 14 to 16.
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ESTATES AND TRUSTS HELD AND ADMINISTERED BY CHURCH PROPERTY TRUSTEES
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023

Dec-23 Dec-22 Dec-23 Dec-22 Dec-23 Dec-22 Dec-23 Dec-22 Dec-23 Dec-22
NOTE $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash at Bank  289  154  25  14  1  11  958  495  8,130  8,730
Receivables and Prepayments 10  458  295 -  15 - -  124  101  2,446  3,634
Amounts On Call  1,000 - - - - - - - - -
Total Current Assets  1,747  449  25  29  1  11  1,082  596  10,577  12,364

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Payables & Provisions  80  55 -  0 -  0  117 (73)  2,773  3,357
Loans (incl. secured by Mortgage) - - - - - -  1,725  1,447 - -
Revenue in Advance 11 - - - - - -  880  204  1,158  1,656
Total Liabilities  80  55 -  0 -  0  2,723  1,578  3,931  5,012

Net Current Assets  1,667  393  25  28  1  11 (1,641) (982)  6,645  7,351

NON CURRENT ASSETS
Capital Work in Progress 7, 10 - - - - - -  969  3,883  79,667  52,126
Investment Funds 12  13,964  14,414  4,608  4,468  1,504  1,425  16,298  23,456  14,234  23,688
Land & Buildings Held in Trust 13  17,968 - - - - -  251,945  253,868  9,200  9,200
Property Plant & Equipment (CCRL) - - - - - - - -  894  903
Forest Investment 3  1,102  1,030 - - - - - - - -
Total Non Current Assets  33,033  15,444  4,608  4,468  1,504  1,425  269,211  281,207  103,994  85,918
NON CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial Assets held on behalf of others  216 - - - - - - - - -
Liability to Leaseholders 15 - - - - - -  888  1,065 - -
Total Non Current Liabilities  216 - - - - -  888  1,065 - -

Net Non Current Assets  32,818  15,444  4,608  4,468  1,504  1,425  268,324  280,142  103,994  85,918

Net Assets  34,484  15,837  4,633  4,496  1,504  1,436  266,683  279,160  110,640  93,269

EQUITY
Retained Earnings 16  16,515  15,837  4,633  4,496  1,504  1,436  61,670  62,501  101,440  84,069
Asset Revaluation Reserve 14, 17  17,968 - - - - -  205,013  216,659  9,200  9,200
Total Equity  34,484  15,837  4,633  4,496  1,504  1,436  266,683  279,160  110,640  93,269

These statements are to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes on pages 4 to 13 and the Independent Auditor's Report on pages 14 to 16.

For and on behalf of the Board of Trustees who authorised the issue of these financial statements on                                                 2024.
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ESTATES AND TRUSTS HELD AND ADMINISTERED BY CHURCH PROPERTY TRUSTEES
STATEMENT OF MOVEMENTS IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

Dec-23 Dec-22 Dec-23 Dec-22 Dec-23 Dec-22 Dec-23 Dec-22 Dec-23 Dec-22
NOTE $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

RETAINED EARNINGS
Balance at 1 January  15,837  17,621  4,496  4,651  1,436  1,632  62,501  68,724  84,069  73,777
CCRL RE on consolidation - - - - - - - -  813
Transfer of Assets (CCCRL) - - - - - - - -  6,745

Realisation of Revaluation Reserve - - - - - - - - - -
Net Surplus / (Deficit)  678 (1,783)  138 (155)  68 (196) (831) (6,003)  17,371  2,734
Transfer to Revaluation Reserve (Property Sales) 17 - - - - - - - (220) - -
Balance at 31 December  16,515  15,837  4,633  4,496  1,504  1,436  61,670  62,501  101,440  84,069

ASSET REVALUATION RESERVE
Balance at 1 January - - - - - -  216,659  154,644  9,200  6,390
Transfer Revaluation Reserve (Property Sales) 17 - - - - - - -  220 - -
Transfer from L&BT to GTE  17,968 - - - - - (17,968) - - -
L&BT building improvements total loss writedown 14 - - - - - - (735) - - -
Gain / (Loss) on revaluation of property 14 - - - - - -  7,057  61,795 -  2,810
Balance at 31 December  17,968 - - - - -  205,013  216,659  9,200  9,200

TOTAL EQUITY  34,484  15,837  4,633  4,496  1,504  1,436  266,683  279,160  110,640  93,269

These statements are to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes on pages 4 to 13 and the Independent Auditor's Report on pages 14 to 16.
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ESTATES AND TRUSTS HELD AND ADMINISTERED BY CHURCH PROPERTY TRUSTEES
SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

1.     GENERAL INFORMATION

The financial statements are presented in New Zealand dollars.

Investment Policies

Subsidiary Christ Church Cathedral Reinstatement Ltd (CCCRL) :

2.    STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 Basis of Preparation

2.2 Changes to accounting policy

2.3  Specific Accounting Policies
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Dean & Chapter Estate: CPT holds the DCE on trust to use the capital and income toward the costs of the Office of the Dean accommodation and other expenses, per the Act, Part 3, Sections 17-
19.

Bishopric Estate : CPT holds the BE on trust to use the capital and income toward the cost of the Office of the Bishop, accommodation and other expenses per the Anglican (Diocese of Christchurch)
Church Property Trust Act 2003 (the Act), Part 3, Sections 14-16.

General Trust Estate: The GTE is comprised of assets held by CPT on trust for the general purposes of the Diocese.  The Estate exists to support the mission and ministry of the Diocese of
Christchurch.

These financial statements have been prepared for  the Estates and Trusts managed by Church Property Trustees [CPT]. The Estates and Trusts in these special purpose financial statements are the
General Trust Estate [GTE], Bishopric Estate [BE], Dean and Chapter Estate [DCE], Land and Buildings held in Trust [LBT] and the Cathedral Trust [CT].

There have been no changes to the accounting policies and have been applied on a basis consistent with those of the previous period.

The financial statements have been prepared as Special Purpose Reports, in accordance with the following stated accounting policies:

These financial statements show only the income, expenditure, assets and liabilities of the Estates and Trusts under management by CPT. They do not include any of the income, expenditure, assets
or liabilities belonging to CPT itself.

CCCRL is a fully 100% owned subsidiary of the Cathedral Trust, with the purpose of reinstating the Christ Church Cathedral.

Cathedral Trust: The land and buildings at 100 Cathedral Square, and associated funds, are held on a charitable trust for the purposes of having a cathedral in the city centre.

Land & Buildings Held on Trust:  CPT holds all other real property and associated funds on charitable purpose trusts.

The following specific accounting policies which materially affect the measurement of financial performance and financial position have been applied:



a)     Revenue Recognition

All other revenue is recognised on an accruals basis.

b)     Expenses

c)     Basis of Consolidation

d)     Goods & Services Tax and Income tax

e)     Financial Instruments
Classification:

Recognition/derecognition:

Measurement:
(i)      Financial Assets (Investment Funds)
Initial recognition and measurement:

Subsequent measurement:
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Financial Assets are initially stated at fair value plus any transaction costs, unless they are measured at fair value through surplus or deficit, in which case the transaction costs are recognised in the
surplus or deficit.

The fund recognises financial assets on the date it becomes party to the contractual agreement and recognises changes in fair value from this date. Investments are derecognised when the right to
receive cash flows from the investments have expired.

The financial instruments comprise investment funds, cash, receivables, payables and mortgages & loans. They are stated at fair value through the Statement of Financial Performance.

Where applicable all amounts are stated exclusive of Goods & Services Tax (GST) except for accounts payable, accounts receivable and retentions payable which are stated inclusive of GST. Tax
payable (if any at all) is payable by the investing entities.

The accounting policies of the controlled entity is consistent with the policies adopted by the Trust and all entities have a 31 December reporting date.

The selected controlled entity Christ Church Cathedral Reinstatement Limited (CCCRL) is consolidated from the date on which control is transferred. The CCCRL meets the definition of a controlled
entity and the Cathedral Trust is required to consolidate the financial statements of CCCRL with the Cathedral Trust. In preparing the special purpose consolidated financial statements, all inter-entity
balances and transactions are eliminated in full.

All expenses are recognised in the Statement of Financial Performance on an accrual basis.

CPT enters into a number of leases as landlord. The leases are residential, commercial and regular short-term leases. The rental income is received by the relevant parish. The rental income and
offsetting distribution have not been incorporated in the financial statements as this cannot be reliably measured.

Grants requiring specified future conditions to be met are recognised as a liability on receipt. The grants are recognised to revenue over the period that the specified conditions are completed, and the
associated costs are recognised.

Unrealised or realised gains/ (losses) from re-measurement of financial assets at fair value are included in revenue.

Revenue is recognised to the extent it is probable that economic benefit will flow to the funds and that the revenue can be reliably measured.

Distribution income is recognised in the Statement of Financial Performance when the right to receive the dividend/distribution is established.

For financial assets at fair value, interest income is included through the Statement of Financial Performance.

After initial recognition, the managed fund investments in FIF are actively traded with the intention of making profits. Therefore the managed fund FIF invests in are measured at fair value through
surplus or deficit.

Any changes in the fair values of financial assets are disclosed in the Statement of Financial Performance.



(ii)    Loans
Loans are measured at fair value.

f)      Investment Properties

g)     Capital Works in Progress

h)     Receivables

Interest income is accrued at the reporting date from the time of the last payment.

i)      Land & Buildings

j)      Payables

k)     Cash & Cash Equivalent
Cash and cash equivalents include operational bank accounts and term deposits.

l) Property Plant & Equipment

The following estimated depreciation rates / useful lives have been used in the current year:
Furniture & Fitout 7%  – 30% SL
Office Equipment 8.5% – 100% SL
Systems Development 40% SL
Construction Assets 6% - 100% SL
Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.
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For property plant and equipment depreciation is based on the cost of an asset less its residual value. Depreciation is recognised in the statement of Financial Performance on a straight-line basis
over the estimated useful lives of each component on an item of property, plant & equipment.

Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property, plant & equipment (calculated as the difference between the net proceeds and the carrying amount of the item) is recognised in the statement of
Financial Performance.

Items of property plant and equipment are initially measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure directly attributable to the acquisition of
assets and includes the cost of replacements that are eligible for capitalisation when these are incurred.

Payables include liabilities and accrued expenses owing by the estates and trusts, which are unpaid at balance date.

All insurance, repairs and maintenance expenditures are recognised in the Statement of Financial Performance as incurred. An item of property is derecognised upon disposal or when no further
future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset is included in the year the asset is derecognised.

Revaluation gains resulting from a change in rateable value are transferred to the asset revaluation reserve. If the revaluation reserve has a deficit, that deficit is recognised in the Statement of
Financial Performance when that deficit arises. Any revaluation surplus that reverses previous revaluation deficits in subsequent periods is recognised as revenue in the Statement of Financial
Performance.

Freehold land and buildings are not depreciated. New buildings built or purchased after the latest valuation date are valued at the higher of construction or acquisition cost until exceeded by rateable
value, or the latest quotable value revaluations. Existing buildings which have incurred significant improvements are also valued at the cost of those improvements, until exceeded by rateable value.

Any other receivables are stated at their expected realisable value after assessing at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that the other receivables are impaired.

Receivables may include amounts accrued for interest income and distributions. Distributions are accrued when the right to receive payment is established.

Capital works in progress, including strengthening and other improvements are stated at cost where these works will ultimately increase the value of the asset.

Investment properties are stated at the higher of rateable value or cost, where a market value does not exist and they are not depreciated because of this.



2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022
$ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's

BGF Revaluation Surplus (Deficit)  1,468 (1,347)  444 (394)  129 (136)  515 (375)  528 -
FIF Revaluation Surplus (Deficit) - - - - - -  482 (1,054) - -
Mohaka Forest Revaluation  22 (180) - - - - - - - -

 1,490 (1,527)  444 (394)  129 (136)  996 (1,429)  528 -

2023 2022
$ 000's $ 000's

2020 Trees (112 hectares) 350 328
2024 Trees (31 hectares) - -
Land Valuation 663 662
Other 89 40
Total Land & Trees Valuation 1,102 1,030

4. GRANTS & DONATIONS RECEIVED

Grants and Donations for the Christ Church Cathedral are in Note 10.

2023 2022 2023 2022
$ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's

General Trust Estate - 487 - -
Ministry Units EQ Recovery Program - - 1,587 630

- 487 1,587 630
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3.   NET RETURNS FROM INVESTMENT FUNDS

Land & Building Trusts

Valuations at Yearend

The Balanced Growth Fund (BGF) return in 2023 was 9.3% net of all fees (2022 -7.4%). FIF was 5.7% in 2023 (2022 -7.5%).

The Bishopric Estate received nil grants in 2023 (2022 $487k from the GTE an allocation from the proceeds of property sales), see note 8.

Cathedral Trust

The Land & Buildings Held in Trust had grants of $1,587k for 2023 (2022: $630k) which have been recognised as income.

General Trust Estate Bishopric Estate Dean & Chapter Estate

Bishopric Estate

GTE Share (92%)

The GTE owns 92% of the Mohaka Forest investment. The Forest Manager P F Olsen prepares an annual report on the investment in the Mohaka Forest which includes
a market valuation at Net Realisable Value:

Land & Buildings Trusts



2023 2022
$ 000's $ 000's

Betterment - 754
Capital loan contributions 286 496
Insurance cash settlements 1,748 43

2,034 1,293
Betterment Contributions:

Capital Loan Contributions:

Insurance Excess Contributions:

6. PROFIT OR (LOSS) FROM DISPOSAL OF ASSETS
2023 2022 2023 2022

$ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's
Riccarton-Spreydon, Lincoln Rd - -  156 -
Westland, Kowhitirangi (St Lukes & St Aidans) - -  86 -
Westland, Oates Cottage - -  108 -
Akaroa, Lukes Rd - - -  41
Ashburton, St Peters Workroom - - -  41
Fendalton, Fendalton  Rd - - -  350
Shirley, Emmett Street - - -  430
Waimate, St Peters Pareora - - - (63)
Curletts Rd Magdala Place, Upper Riccarton  1  972 - -
Voelas Rd, Lyttelton -  174 - -

 1  1,146  350  799
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Land & Building Trusts5. MINISTRY UNIT CONTRIBUTIONS

During the course of performing earthquake repairs some deferred maintenance or strengthening work will be completed simultaneously.  In these instances, the relevant
ministry units were consulted, an agreement reached on the level of work to be completed. The ministry unit will be requested to contribute towards these non-earthquake
related costs. The betterment contributions recorded in the table above are of this nature.

Land & Building TrustsGeneral Trust Estate

As Trustee of property held for the use by a ministry unit, CPT may enter into a loan agreement with the ministry unit to assist with the financing of a property
purchase or capital improvements.  Any capital repayment of these loans is considered a contribution.

Excesses were deducted by CPT’s insurers on global settlement. In November 2015 CPT approved a mechanism for the allocation of insurance excesses for
repair projects. As earthquake repair work is completed, a contribution towards the excess is sought from ministry units based on the final repair cost.



7.     EARTHQUAKE REPAIR EXPENDITURE

2023 2022
$ 000's $ 000's

Earthquake repair expenses 1,001 3,941
Consultancy & professional fees 11 511

1,013 4,452

8.    GRANTS PAID

2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022
$ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's

ADMSC operational grant 500 500 - - - - - -
ADMSC Bishop's office grant - 490 - - - - - -
Christ Church Cathedral Chapter 17 - - - 58 58 - -
Diocese of Christchurch 234 307 302 243 - - - -
Cathedral Trust - - - - - - 2,659 2,651

751 1,297 302 243 58 58 2,659 2,651
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General Trust Estate Bishopric Estate

Note **1 A grant of $2.658m was made by Standing Committee from the St Lukes Fund, to the Cathedral Trust, previously held in Land & Buildings Trust from
the Earthquake proceeds.

Land & Building Trusts

This was granted for General Ecclesiastical Purposes held on behalf of the Diocese since St Lukes parish was dissolved in 2021.

Land & Building Trusts

The amount available for distribution by the General Trust Estate and the Dean & Chapter Estate is determined based on the needs of the
Diocese of Christchurch, Anglican Diocese Ministry Support Centre (ADMSC) and Cathedral Chapter and the level of income available after
reinvestment.

Earthquake repairs: Since September 2010 the Canterbury region experienced thousands of earthquakes which extensively damaged the cathedral,
churches, halls and vicarages.  The earthquakes have resulted in costs being incurred with reinstatement of assets.

These costs have been expensed as incurred unless they are of a capital nature in which case they have been capitalised. See note 10 for the Christ Church
Cathedral.

Dean & Chapter Estate



9. RECEIVABLES AND PREPAYMENTS
Prepayments include the amount transferred to L&BT for betterment works to St Pauls $nil (2022 $100k).

2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022
$ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's

Receivables and Prepayments  458 295 - 15  124 101 2,446 3,634

10.  CATHEDRAL TRUST - CHRIST CHURCH CATHEDRAL REINSTATEMENT PROJECT
A ) WORKS IN PROGRESS (WIP)

Cathedral Trust (WIP) $ 000’s 2023 2022
$ 000's $ 000's

CPT Cathedral WIP (Work in Progress) 79,667 33,139
Christ Church Cathedral Reinstatement Ltd - 18,988

79,667 52,126

B) PREPAYMENTS

C) CONTINGENT ASSET

D) GRANTS AND DONATIONS RECEIVED
2023 2022

$ 000's $ 000's
CCCRL funding for project costs 15,075 19,351
CCC grant and sponsorship Income 3,174 0
CCCRL on behalf of CT - 812
CWM CEAT grant & Lotteries grant - 523

18,249 20,686
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Bishopric Estate

Cathedral Trust (CT)

General Trust Estate

During the course of either reinstating or repairing a property, certain costs may create additional capital value. Once the Christ Church Cathedral reinstatement is
completed the asset(s) will be recorded as buildings and transferred from WIP.  At the end of the year $79.7m (2022 $52.1m) are held as capital works in progress in the
Cathedral Trust.  These amounts will be capitalised on completion of the respective projects.

The Christchurch City Council Long-Term Plan provides for $10m in funding toward the reinstatement of Christ Church Cathedral [via a “Special Heritage
(Cathedral) Targeted Rate”], $3m of which was received in 2023 and $7m which Christ Church Cathedral Reinstatement Limited has asked the Council to
retain for future reinstatement of the Cathedral.

Project to Date

Please see note 24 – Subsequent Events

The Cathedral Trust has prepayments for Contract Works Insurance cover through to the end of the Reinstatement project, 2023 $2.342m (2022 $2.924m).

Cathedral TrustLand & Building Trusts



11. REVENUE IN ADVANCE

12. INVESTMENT FUNDS
2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

$ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's

Balanced Growth Fund 13,748 14,414 4,608 4,468 1,504 1,425 6,787 4,843 - -
Fixed Income Fund 216 - - - - - 9,510 18,613 1,208 -
Cathedral Insurance Proceeds Fund - - - - - - - - - 11,190
Cathedral Maintenance & Insurance Fund - - - - - - - - 13,026 12,498

13,964 14,414 4,608 4,468 1,504 1,425 16,298 23,456 14,234 23,688

13.    LAND & BUILDINGS HELD IN TRUST

 Land Improvements  Capital
Value

 Capital
Value

Rating
Valuation

Date

 Land Improvements  Capital
Value

 Capital
Value

2022 2022
 $ 000's  $ 000's  $ 000's  $ 000's  $ 000's  $ 000's  $ 000's

Ashburton District Council 4,308 3,706 8,014 8,014 2021
Chatham Islands Council 150 238 388 388 2021
Christchurch City Council 119,511 64,631 184,142 194,127 2022 9,200 - 9,200 9,200
Hurunui District Council 2,977 4,309 7,286 4,873 2022
Mackenzie District Council 3,465 595 4,060 3,655 2023
Selwyn District Council 13,014 4,086 17,100 17,000 2021
Timaru District Council 6,541 10,659 17,200 12,681 2023
Waimakariri District Council 6,588 3,232 9,820 9,860 2022
Waimate District Council 880 727 1,607 1,607 2022
Westland District Council 1,041 1,287 2,328 1,664 2023

158,475 93,470 251,945 253,868 9,200  - 9,200 9,200
General Trust Estate
N.B. Land and Buildings now held by GTE $17,968k
as Chch St Johns dissolved Sep-2023 (2022 Nil).

6,100 11,868 17,968 -

164,575 105,338 269,913 253,868
**Increases (Decreases) are shown in the following
table: -1,923

Land Improvements 2023 2022
Movements in Valuation, Additions and Disposals: $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's
Revaluations (QV)  3,112  2,005  5,117  63,591
WIP capitalised (recovery projects) cost -  6,104  6,104  2,991
Property purchases  2,099  3,564  5,663  222
Property sales & disposals at RV (137) (702) (839) (4,047)
Net L&BT Movement  5,074  10,971  16,045  62,757
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Dean & Chapter EstateGeneral Trust Estate

 Land & Buildings - Held in Trust

Revenue in advance (future Grant Income) of $0.88m for Land & Building Trusts (2022: $0.2m) have not been recognised as income, due to unfulfilled requirements at
balance date. For the Cathedral Trust this figure for 2023 is $1.159m (2022 $1.66m).

2023

Cathedral Trust

2023

Cathedral Trust

Land & Building TrustsBishopric Estate



The increase in rateable value of the Land and Buildings held in Trust is $5.117m (2022: $63.59m).

$ 000's
Glenmark Waikari - St Pauls 180

185
East Chch - St Faiths 370

735
15. TENANT LIABILITY

The liability to leaseholders of $888k (2022 $1,065k) represents the Improvements Value (QV) of the 5 units not owned by the L&BT.

Name of Special Purpose Fund & Description: 2023 2022
$ 000's $ 000's

170 170

Fabric Fund

490 490

17.  RELEASE OF REVALUATION RESERVE ON SALE OF PROPERTY
There were no revaluation releases from the revaluation reserve in 2023 for the sale of properties (2022; $220,000).

18. ONGOING EARTHQUAKE RELATED EXPENDITURE

19. LEASE COMMITMENTS

There are operating lease obligations in the Christ Church Cathedral Trust by its subsidiary CCCRL.
The future aggregate minimum lease payments to be paid under non-cancellable leases are as follows:

2023 2022
$ 000's $ 000's

Not later than one year           439                  13
Later than one year and not later than five years           514  -
Total non-cancellable operating lease           953                  13
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14. GAIN (LOSS) ON REVALUATION OF PROPERTY

16. RETAINED EARNINGS - BISHOPRIC ESTATE - SPECIAL FUNDS

The CSN purchased land occupied by the Community from CPT for $5. A donation was made to the Bishopric Estate to be held in a sub trust
entitled “The Community of the Sacred Name Trust Fund”. The income from the donation is to be applied on an annual basis for the requirements
of the Bishopric Estate.

Three buildings that were a total loss for insurance purposes, were written down in the revaluation reserve as recovery building projects were capitalised in
their place:

Within the Bishopric estate two special purpose funds are held comprising the following:-

The Community of the Sacred Name (CSN)

East Chch - Leaver Terrace (property demolished)

In 1976 CPT and the parish of Lyttelton completed the construction of 8 residential units at $343,280. CPT retained ownership of the land whilst rights to the
units were sold to tenants.

The CPT Act, section 16 provides a fund to be maintained to be applied toward the building, maintenance, enlargement or replacement of the
Bishop’s residence and its furnishings.

In December 2013, CPT resolved that the Trustees would accept the ACS global insurance settlement offer. This revenue was taken to equity in 2013.
Expenditure relating to the reinstatement of these insured assets has been noted either in the Statements of Financial Performance or Financial Position
resulting in significant losses in subsequent years.



None were applicable for 2023, except for Christ Church Cathedral Trust Note 10 C.

21.  RELATED PARTIES

Diocese of Christchurch

Trollope & Co

Parry Field

The transactions were at an arms-length basis.

24.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
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It was resolved by Church Property Trustees and Christ Church Cathedral Reinstatement Limited in August 2024 that the reinstatement of Christ Church
Cathedral would be paused until further funding was found.  This followed the government’s decision not to provide further funding towards the reinstatement. 
Construction at the site will be demobilised and the Cathedral made secure and protected from weather before the end of 2024.  Engagement with the
Church, Government, Council and donors will continue in an effort to find a funding path forward.

No such funding has been provided by the General Trust Estate to the Diocese of Christchurch during the current and previous financial years.
When required, the General Trust Estate provides cash flow funding and grants to the Diocese of Christchurch, ADMSC and Cathedral Chapter, refer to note 8.

In 2021 CPT acquired 100% of the share capital of CCCRL, previously accounted for as a joint venture with Christ Church Reinstatement Trust (CCRT). CCCRL has
been recognised as a wholly owned subsidiary in the Statements of Financial Performance, Financial Position and Movements in Equity of the Cathedral Trust.

Alex Summerlee, the Diocesan Vice-Chancellor is a partner at Parry Field. Parry Field provided legal services to CPT to the value of $46,995 (2022: $33,625).

23.  INVESTMENT IN CHRIST CHURCH CATHEDRAL REINSTATEMENT LIMITED (CCCRL)

Maurice Walker, the Diocesan Chancellor is a partner in Trollope & Co. Payments have been made in 2023 $nil (2022 $ nil).

20.  CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES


